
10" ~bruary 2026 

 
 

Dear  

Headquarters 
New Zealand Defence Force 

Defence House 
Private Bag 39997 

Wellington Mail Centre 
Lower Hutt 5045 
New Zealand 

OIA-2025-5629 

I refer to your email of 24 December 2025 requesting, under the Official Information Act 

1982 (OIA), information related to your previous request 'on the subject of silencers not 
accounted for' (OIA-2025-5387). Specifically, you have asked for: 

• All communications between 1NZSAS Regiment and the Joint Military Police Unit 
relating to the silencers, from February 2020 onwards; 

• All communications on the subject between the JMPU and NZ Police; 

• All communication on the issue between JMPU and other parts of the Defence Force. 

Enclosed is a copy of relevant communications. As noted in the email of 13 February 2026, 
where indicated information is withheld to: avoid prejudice to the security and defence of 
New Zealand in accordance with section 6(a) of the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA); 

protect privacy in accordance with section 9(2)(a) of the OIA; and, avoid malicious or 

inappropriate use of internal information in accordance with section 9(2)(k) of the OIA. 

Within the email trails t~ere is re~rence to a Minute. This is the same 3 June 2020 NZSAS 
Minute that you received relevant information from in the response of 28 July 2025 . That 

Minute has not been reproduced for this response and information concerning other 

matters contained in that Minute is withheld in accordance with section 6(a) of the OIA. 

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this 
response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 

www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that responses to official information requests are proactively released where 
possible. This response to your request will be published shortly on the NZDF website, with 

your personal information removed. 

Yours sincerely 

GA Motley 

Brigadier 
Chief of Staff HQNZDF 

Enclosure: 

1. Communications 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: s. 12)(a) 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, 16 June 2025 11:30 a.m. 
. 6(a) 

Subject: RE: RFI for OIA 

Good morning Sir, 

Have you received a reply back reference the below email? If not please let me know. 

A bit of context behind this, TG6 alerted JMPU in 2020 of a collection of missing items includ ing the suppressors as a result 
of a stores check, however they were informed to conduct 100% check and once completed they were to return to JMPU 
confirming exact ly what missing so we cou ld in it iate the report. 

The final return was not provided as a result a JMPU Report was not initiated at t he time. After the RFI earlier last month, 1 

was provided the report for the Write Off of Stores confirming items that were missing including the initial suppressors. 
have been told that since then 3 of the suppressors have been located also. 

The file number for this is 202505210001 and the items also reported to the NZP whom also provided s. 9.12}{1<) No 
investigation into the missing items were conducted as the items have since been written off and the time in which the 
items went missing could not be determined as the list provided was over a space of so many years and TG6 had 
completed their own internal report into the missing items in total. 

If you have any further queries let me know. 

Hope this helps. 

Northern SIB Senior Investigator, Joint Military Police Unit 
Ngati Tumatauenga I New Zealand Army 

NGATI TCJMATAUENGA 

NZ.A.D_t.tY 

From: . 912 a 
Sent: Thursday, 12 June 2025 9:14a.m. 
To: s. 9(2)(a) 
Cc: s. (2)(a), s. 9(2)(1< 

Subject: FW: RFI for OIA 
Importance: High 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982
Can you respond to the below, this I assume is the exact information that we spoke about last month. 

Regards 

J21nt and Security Manager - JMPU, Joint Military Police Unit 
Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

A TE OP& KATUA 0 AOTIAROA V DEFENCE FORCE 

Morning, 

Are you able to help with the below/attached from 2020. 

Kind regards, 

s. 9(2)(a) 
Administration Support Officer, Joint Military Police Unit 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

A TIOPIKATUAOAOTIAROA V DEFENCE FORCE 

From: . 6(iJ 
Sent : Wednesday, 11 June 2025 6:19 p.m. To: s. 9(2){1<) __ ____: _______ _____ 

Cc: 
~:--~~~~ 

Subject: RFI for OIA 
Importance: High 

Good Evening, 

In response to an OIA I am trying to source information on any investigation that may have been conducted into missing 
suppressors from TG6 circa 2020. 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982
I have a minute referencing the fact the missing items were reported to MPs on 21 Feb 20 (See att minute and Ref at 
Enclosure 1) but no MP report. 

Are there any MP reports related to these missing items? 

My apologies for the short notice but I am required to have a response by early next week. I would be grateful for any 
detail you may be able to provide. 

Kind Regards, 

.o(a 

Special Operations Command (NZ) 
New Zealand Army I Ngati Tumat auenga 

s. 6(a) 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

O DEFENCE 
FORCE ...... ...... ...._ 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Importance: 

s. 9(2){a) 

FW: RFI for OIA - Response to SOCC 

11062025121151-000l.pdf 

High 

In Feb 2020, · {a) reported to PAP MP that stores items were missing (m issing between 2018-

2020), he was requested by MP to conduct an internal check/investigation and confirm the items missing and then lodge a 
complaint. This is standard request from MP as we receive many of these stores accounting reports weekly and often the 

items are found in a store or there is some form of SAP error identified. 

From an M P perspective, a comprehensive list of missing items and the timeframes over which they were deemed as 

missing needed to be confi rmed lOT to conduct a preliminary investigation. It appears s. 6{i} id not came back 

to PAP MP with that information and therefore no MP report was generated at that time. 

"---'--'---------' 
contacted MP again in May 2025 IRT this matter, a file number was generated {202505210001) and the A 

Class Stores were reported as missing, and lAW with the reporting requirements for A class stores the loss was reported to 

NZ POL. 

If there is anything else we can help with, please let us know . 

. 9{ a 

Commanding Officer 
Joint Military Police Unit I Te Herenga Ope Pirihimana To a 

Trentham Military Camp . 9(2)(a 
~~~~-~-------~ Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa New Zealand Defence Force 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

A TlOPIKATUAOAOTEAROA W DEFENCE FORCE 

From: . a 
--~.;......~ 

Sent: Wednesday, 11 June 2025 6:19 p.m. 
To :'s. 9(2)(k ___ ....:...._ _______ ____, 

Cc: 
Subject: RFI for OIA 

Importance: High 

Good Evening, 

In response to anOIA I am trying to source information on any investigation that may have been conducted into missing 

suppressors from TG6 circa 2020. 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982
I have a minute referencing the fact the missing items were reported to MPs on 21 Feb 20 (See att minute and Ref at 
Enclosure 1) but no MP report. 

Are there any MP reports related to these missing items? 

My apologies for the short notice but I am required to have a response by early next week. I would be grateful for any 
deta il you may be able to provide. 

Kind Regards, 

. 6(8} 

Special Operations Command (NZ) 
New Zealand Army I Ngati Tumatauenga 

s. 6{iJ 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

Q ofi:i£NcE 
FORCE ............ ....__ 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: Confi rmation of 105 Online Police Report (Reference numbers. 9(2)(1<) 
Attachments: l OS_Online_Reporting s. 9~2 I< pdf 

Thank you for submitting your lost property report to Police. 

We've received and recorded your report and attached a copy for you. 
You can also give this number to other organisations, for example insurance companies. 

What happens next 
We assess your report and send you a Police Acknowledgement Form, which includes the case number for 
your online report. 
We contact you if we have any questions about your report. 

If you need to contact us 
Visit us online or call us on 105 to: 

• add further information or upload relevant photos/documents 
• ask for an update 
• withdraw your report, for example if you find your lost property 

You will need to provide either your online report number or your case number. 
Update my report 

If you need advice, v ictim support or information including about what happens after you have made a 
Police report, and items that may not be a Police matter please visit our website: 
https ://www. pol ice .govt. nz/faq/what-h appens-after -i-make-pol ice-report 

Nga mihi nui, 
The 105 Online Reporting Team 

New Zealand Police 

- This is an automatically generated email. Please do not reply-

\\ \R'\Il\<1 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

cnnt~nt!'-. Abo 11\)t\!. thl' \'iC\\'i L'XJm.::--sed in thi~ ml'ssagc mJy not nccessaril~ rell~·ct those oftiJL·.l'\e" Z~aland 
Polin:. l r ~ nu ha\ c rec~:i\ cd thi~ mes~agc in L'fror. pk,Jsc email or telcphonl' the ::.cndl'r immcdiatd) 
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Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Lost Property 

OR Reference: s. 9 2 ® 
Report submitted: 20/05/2025 0 1:55 PM 

Contact Details 

Personal details (of the Person this report relates to) 

Are you reporting on behalf of someone else I or have been referred online and have a Police event reference number? : Yes 

Contact details 

Preferred phone number : S. 9(2)(a) 
Email address : S. 9(2)(a) 
Preferred contact method : Email 

Address type: Wor k address 

NZDF 

Address : s. 9r Papakura, Auckland 2110, New Zealand 

When 

Provide the date and time the incident happened : 01/01/2014 01:00 AM to 01/01/2020 01:00 AM 

Where 

Location type : An organisation 

Name of location : S. 9(2)(k} papakura, Papakura Military Base 

Address selected : Papakura, Auckland 2110, New Zealand 

How close to the address did this happen : At 

What Was Lost 

s. 6(a) 

This is an automated report. which has been submitted to the New Zealand Police for review. The report was generated by the person who reported the lost property 

and has not been validated. 

Page 1 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Who owns the item : NZDF 

Item : Supressors Surefire SOCOM556-RC-B K 

Value (NZD) : $ 1,422.00 

Description : S. 6 a) 
Item is hazardous : No 

What happened 

Describe in detail what happened : items were ide ntified as being missing through stores checks, as per NZDF procedure, NZ police are 

to be notified of items that are related t o firea rm s or ammunitions. 
s. 9(2) a 

Additional Information 

I agree to a copy of th is report being sent to my emai l address : Yes 

This is an automated report. which has been submitted to the New Zealand Police for review. The report was generated by the person who reported the lost property 

and has not been validated. 

Page 2 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: s. 2J{i) 

Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, 21 May 2025 1:48 p.m. 
Cresswell, Nick, SQNLDR 

Cc: s. 9(2)(a) 
Subject: RE: URGENT: OIA Request for MP Investigation report 

It might be best to touch base with her directly as I am not involved directly with this matter. 

Her number is: s. 9(2)(a) 

Kind Regards, 

Northern SIB PUT, Joint Military Police Unit 
Ngati Tumatauenga I New Zealand Army 

· . 9(2Ra) 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

NGATI T 0 MATAUENGA 

NZAAMY' 

From: Cresswell, Nick, WGCDR 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 1:40 p.m . 

. 2J{i) 

Subject: RE: URGENT: OIA Request for MP Investigation report 

Thank you s. 9{2RiJ 

I need the report please as I have to supply all documentation as part of the OIA request. 

Bear in mind that Ministerial services will redact any sensitive information in there so please don't withhold on that basis 
but feel free to write your concerns in the email and I will relay that to Ministerial services. 

Thank you 

WGCDR Nick Cresswell, MSS, PGDip(L&SC), psc(j). 
Chief Of Staff Def Log Comd- HQDLC, Headquarters Defence Logistics Command 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

1 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982
"Only a commander who understands logistics con push the military machine to the limits without risking total breakdown". 
Maj. Gen. Julian Thompson RM 

Subject: FW: URGENT: OIA Request for M P Investigation report 

Kia Ora Sir, 

WRT the below email chain, your JMPU fi le number is: 202505210001 

W as there anything else you needed from M P for this? 

Kind Rega rds, 

www.nzdf.mil.nz 

NGlTtT0MATAUENGA 

NZ~ 

Subject: FW: URGENT: OIA Request for MP Investiga t ion report 

. 9(2)(a) 
Investigations Manager 
Nga Kaiwhakatuhura Hara I Serious Investigation Branch 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

Cc: s. 9(2)(a) 

. 9(2){i} 
·Cresswell, Nick, WGCDR 

Subject : FW: URGENT: OIA Request for M P Investigation report 

2 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Can you please contact WGCDR Nick Cresswell this afternoon in regards to the matter below. 

Kind Regards 

Administration Support Officer, Joint M ilitary Police Unit 
Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

Subject: RE: URGENT: OIA Request for MP Invest igation report 

I have heard NOTHING from Provost HQand I need to submit this OIA today. 

I am aware now that t he report number is: 

The JPMU file number for the investigation of the TG6 loss of stores (including the 6 x suppressors) is The 
investigation was inconclusive though as some of the items were identified as having been missing/unaccounted for/lost 
for years. There is also the possibility that they were damaged beyond economic repair (BER) at some point or 
unserviceable, and written off, but the paperwork did not follow through. 

Northern SIB Sen ior Investigator, JMPU. 

WGCDR Nick Cresswell, MSS, PGDip(L&SC), psc(j). 
Chief Of Staff Def Log Comd- HQDLC, Headquarters Defence logistics Command 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

C) DEF.ENtEF00Rt0E 
"Only o commander who understands logistics con push the military machine to the limits without risking toto/ breakdown•. 
Maj.Gen. Julian Thompson RM 

Good Morning, 
3 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

I have forwarded your email on to our Provost HQ who will contact you. 

Kind Regards 

Administration Support Officer, Joint Military Police Unit 

Te Ope Katua o Aot earoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

s. (2){iJ 
www.nzd~'~"'f.--m..,.ll....,..nz-

From: Cresswell, Nick, WGCDR 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2025 9:46 a.m. 
To: s. Sf(2}{1< 
Subject: FW: URGENT: OIA Request for MP Investigation report 

In the absence of your commanders could you please look at the following request...? 

WGCDR Nick Cresswell, MSS, PGDip(l&SC), psc(j) . 
Chief Of Staff Def Log Comd- HQDLC, Headquarters Defence Logist ics Command 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

Q oeFitictii:ooilcoi 
"Only a commander who understands logistics con push the military machine to the limits without risking total breakdown". 
Maj.Gen. Julian Thompson RM 

Subject: URGENT: OIA Request for M P Investigation report 

I have to respond to anOIA request regarding a number of suppressors that went missing 
between 20 17 and 20 19. 

My contacts in DEMO have reques ted the MP reports from an investiga tion but have not 
received a response- the OIA is due to CJDS today. 

The details of the suppressors are as follows and I would appreciate it if you could hasten the 
report or co~firm that no document exists. 

4 



Released under the Official Information Act 1982
The 6 x Suppressors (Surefire SOCOM556-RC-BK) were, between 2017 and 2019, unable to be located in stock­
checks. An MP investigation was initiated fi"om which nothing eventuated. Subsequent to tllis investigation, three 
of the suppressors were found and bought back onto charge. The other three were not found and were written off 
as shown in the attached document. The table below identifies the details of the suppressors and the 

Happy to chat if required 

WGCDR Nick Cresswell, MSS, PGDip(l&SC), psc(j). 
Chief Of Staff Def Log Comd- HQDLC, Headquarters Defence Logist ics Command 

Te Ope Katua o Aotearoa I New Zealand Defence Force 

A TE OPE KlTUA 0 AOTEAAOA V DEFENCE FORCE 
"Only a commander who understands logistics can push the military machine to the limits without risking toto! breakdown". 
Maj.Gen. Julian Thompson RM 
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